

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Shihua Development Company Limited 實華發展有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 485)

INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

INTERIM RESULTS

The Board of Directors of Shihua Development Company Limited (the “Company”) announces the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 September 2014 as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

	Notes	Six months ended 30 September	
		2014 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	2013 HK\$'000 (unaudited)
Turnover	3	186,783	160,684
Cost of sales		<u>(162,368)</u>	<u>(162,489)</u>
Gross profit (loss)		24,415	(1,805)
Other income	4	6,963	7,734
Distribution costs		(16,360)	(22,030)
Administrative expenses		(34,722)	(34,392)
Other gains and losses	5	(1,448)	1,886
Increase in fair value of investment properties		5,704	–
Interest expenses		(2,912)	(3,960)
Loss arising from the issue of convertible bonds		(38,536)	–
Loss arising from distribution in specie of shares in a subsidiary	15	(138,946)	–
Share of profits of an associate		73	49
		<u>73</u>	<u>49</u>
Loss before taxation	6	(195,769)	(52,518)
Tax credit	7	743	1,538

* For identification purposes only

		Six months ended	
		30 September	
		2014	2013
	<i>Notes</i>	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Loss for the period		<u>(195,026)</u>	<u>(50,980)</u>
Other comprehensive income (expense)			
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:			
Exchange difference arising on translation of foreign operations		416	(1,649)
Release upon distribution in specie of shares in a subsidiary	15	<u>(795)</u>	<u>–</u>
Other comprehensive expense for the period		<u>(379)</u>	<u>(1,649)</u>
Total comprehensive expense for the period		<u>(195,405)</u>	<u>(52,629)</u>
Loss for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(194,174)	(50,081)
Non-controlling interests		<u>(852)</u>	<u>(899)</u>
		<u>(195,026)</u>	<u>(50,980)</u>
Total comprehensive expense for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(194,556)	(51,786)
Non-controlling interests		<u>(849)</u>	<u>(843)</u>
		<u>(195,405)</u>	<u>(52,629)</u>
Loss per share			
– Basic and diluted	9	<u>(9.58) cents</u>	<u>(3.08) cents</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

		At 30 September 2014 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	At 31 March 2014 <i>HK\$'000</i> (audited)
Non-current assets			
Investment properties		27,229	254,825
Property, plant and equipment	10	62,224	77,787
Prepaid lease payments		3,230	3,290
Goodwill		17,665	17,665
Interest in an associate		6,439	6,366
Available-for-sale investments		9,400	9,400
Deferred tax assets		20,178	18,951
		<u>146,365</u>	<u>388,284</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		145,079	80,842
Debtors, deposits and prepayments	11	114,267	31,530
Prepaid lease payments		121	121
Investments held for trading		413	475
Pledged bank deposits		1,077	1,077
Bank balances and cash		60,349	28,046
		<u>321,306</u>	<u>142,091</u>
Current liabilities			
Creditors and accrued charges	12	273,732	103,400
Amount due to a shareholder		11,000	12,000
Taxation payable		1,046	1,080
Borrowings		41,737	68,805
Bank overdrafts		1,353	1,969
		<u>328,868</u>	<u>187,254</u>

		At 30 September 2014 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	At 31 March 2014 <i>HK\$'000</i> (audited)
Net current liabilities		<u>(7,562)</u>	<u>(45,163)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>138,803</u>	<u>343,121</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities		4,514	4,995
Convertible bonds	<i>13</i>	<u>53,399</u>	<u>–</u>
		<u>57,913</u>	<u>4,995</u>
Net assets		<u><u>80,890</u></u>	<u><u>338,126</u></u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Share capital	<i>14</i>	203,381	201,343
Reserves		<u>(136,244)</u>	<u>120,373</u>
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		<u>67,137</u>	<u>321,716</u>
Non-controlling interests		<u>13,753</u>	<u>16,410</u>
Total equity		<u><u>80,890</u></u>	<u><u>338,126</u></u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standards 34 “Interim financial reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

In preparing the condensed consolidated financial statements, the directors of the Company have given careful consideration to the future liquidity of the Group in light of the fact that its current liabilities exceeded its current assets by HK\$7,562,000 as at 30 September 2014 and the Group incurred loss for the period of HK\$195,026,000 (including loss arising from distribution in specie of shares in a subsidiary of HK\$138,946,000) and HK\$50,980,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2014 and 30 September 2013, respectively. After the completion of distribution in specie of shares in a subsidiary (see Note 15), one of the former subsidiaries of the Group has agreed not to demand the Group to repay the amount due to it of HK\$78,989,000 until the Group is in a financial position to repay. Accordingly, the directors of the Company considered it is appropriate to prepare the condensed consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial instruments that are measurement at revalued amounts of fair value.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2014 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new interpretation and amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA which are effective for the Group’s financial year beginning on 1 April 2014.

Amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 and HKAS 27	Investment entities
Amendments to HKAS 32	Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities
Amendments to HKAS 36	Recoverable amount disclosures for non-financial assets
Amendments to HKAS 39	Novation of derivatives and continuation of hedge accounting
HK(IFRIC) – INT 21	Levies

The application of the above new interpretation and amendments to HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is organised into three operating divisions, namely design, manufacture and sale of electronic products (representing consumer electronic audio and video equipment, karaoke equipment and accessories), property investment and securities trading. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its segment information. The Group continues to be organised into the above three operating divisions after the distribution in specie of shares in a subsidiary and hence there is no change in the basis of preparation of segment information.

Segment revenue and results

An analysis of the Group's revenue, which represents sales of goods, and results by reportable and operating segments is as follows:

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

	Design, manufacture and sale of electronic products HK\$'000 (unaudited)	Property investment HK\$'000 (unaudited)	Securities trading HK\$'000 (unaudited)	Consolidated HK\$'000 (unaudited)
TURNOVER	<u>186,783</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>186,783</u>
SEGMENT RESULTS	<u>(25,847)</u>	<u>11,586</u>	<u>(65)</u>	<u>(14,326)</u>
Interest income				6
Unallocated expenses				(1,128)
Share of profits of an associate				73
Loss arising from the issue of convertible bonds				(38,536)
Loss arising from distribution in specie of shares in a subsidiary				(138,946)
Interest expenses				<u>(2,912)</u>
Loss before taxation				<u>(195,769)</u>

For the six months ended 30 September 2013

	Design, manufacture and sale of electronic products <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	Property investment <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	Securities trading <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	Consolidated <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)
TURNOVER	<u>160,684</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>160,684</u>
SEGMENT RESULTS	<u>(50,735)</u>	<u>4,003</u>	<u>335</u>	<u>(46,397)</u>
Interest income				5
Unallocated expense				(2,215)
Share of profits of an associate				49
Interest expenses				<u>(3,960)</u>
Loss before taxation				<u>(52,518)</u>

The accounting policies of the reportable and operating segments are the same as the Group's accounting policies. Segment results represent the results from each operating segment without allocation of central administration costs incurred by head office, share of profits of an associate, interest income and interest expenses. This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.

4. OTHER INCOME

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2014	2013
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Other income includes:		
Rental income	5,931	4,760
Interest income	6	5
Dividend income from listed equity securities	4	10
Others	1,022	2,959
	<u>6,963</u>	<u>7,734</u>

5. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

Six months ended
30 September
2014 2013
HK\$'000 *HK\$'000*
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Other (losses) gains comprise:

Reversal of bad debts written off	13	13
Exchange (loss) gain, net	(892)	665
Allowance for doubtful debts	(507)	(155)
(Decrease) increase in fair value of investments held for trading	(62)	318
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	1,038
Increase in fair value of financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss	–	7
	(1,448)	1,886
	(1,448)	1,886

6. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

Six months ended
30 September
2014 2013
HK\$'000 *HK\$'000*
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Loss before taxation has been arrived at after (crediting) charging:

(Reversal of allowance) allowance for obsolete and slow-moving inventories (included in cost of sales)	(3,667)	22,601
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	2,029	4,608
Interest expenses on:		
– bank overdrafts	42	117
– borrowings wholly repayable within five years	1,430	1,855
– convertible bonds/notes	1,440	1,988
Minimum lease payments under operating leases in respect of rented premises	3,054	5,391
Release of prepaid lease payments	60	60
Staff costs including directors' remuneration and share-based payments	25,426	30,641
	25,426	30,641
	25,426	30,641

7. TAX CREDIT

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2014	2013
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
The (credit) charge comprises:		
Hong Kong Profits Tax		
Current period	–	–
Underprovision in prior period	–	195
	<u>–</u>	<u>195</u>
Taxation in other jurisdictions		
Current period	570	558
Overprovision in prior period	(86)	(257)
	<u>484</u>	<u>301</u>
Deferred taxation	<u>(1,227)</u>	<u>(2,034)</u>
	<u>(743)</u>	<u>(1,538)</u>

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% (six months ended 30 September 2013: 16.5%) of the estimated assessable profit for the period. No provision of Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group did not generate any assessable profits in Hong Kong for both periods.

Under the Law of the People's Republic of China on Enterprise Income Tax (the "EIT Law") and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% (six months ended 30 September 2013: 25%).

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdictions.

8. DIVIDEND

No dividends were paid, declared or proposed during the interim period. The directors of the Company have determined that no dividend will be paid in respect of the interim period (six months ended 30 September 2013: nil).

9. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share is based on the following data:

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2014	2013
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Loss for the period attributable to owners of the Company for the purposes of basic and diluted loss per share	<u>(194,174)</u>	<u>(50,081)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic and diluted loss per share	<u>2,026,793,200</u>	<u>1,627,566,290</u>

For the period ended 30 September 2014, the calculation of diluted loss per share does not assume the conversion of the outstanding convertible bonds as it would result in a decrease in the loss per share.

For the period ended 30 September 2013, the calculation of diluted loss per share does not assume the exercise of the outstanding share options and the conversion of the outstanding convertible notes as it would result in a decrease in the loss per share and the exercise prices of those share options higher than the average market price for shares.

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 September 2014, the Group spent HK\$447,000 (six months ended 30 September 2013: HK\$1,065,000) on purchase of property, plant and equipment and property, plant and equipment of HK\$14,040,000 (six months ended 30 September 2013: nil) were disposed of by way of distribution in specie of shares in a subsidiary.

11. DEBTORS, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

At 30 September 2014, debtors, deposits and prepayments include trade debtors of HK\$86,659,000 (31 March 2014: HK\$18,050,000). The aging analysis of trade debtors net of allowance for doubtful debts presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period, which approximated the respective recognition dates, is as follows:

	30 September 2014 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	31 March 2014 <i>HK\$'000</i> (audited)
0 – 30 days	67,560	10,740
31 – 60 days	14,548	311
61 – 90 days	2,291	2,093
Over 90 days	2,260	4,906
	<hr/> 86,659 <hr/>	<hr/> 18,050 <hr/>

The Group allows an average credit period ranging from 30 days to 90 days to its trade customers.

12. CREDITORS AND ACCRUED CHARGES

At 30 September 2014, creditors and accrued charges include trade creditors of HK\$115,089,000 (31 March 2014: HK\$32,954,000). The aging analysis of trade creditors presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

	30 September 2014 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	31 March 2014 <i>HK\$'000</i> (audited)
0 – 30 days	66,489	8,900
31 – 60 days	21,433	2,031
61 – 90 days	19,077	139
Over 90 days	8,090	21,884
	<hr/> 115,089 <hr/>	<hr/> 32,954 <hr/>

The average credit period on purchases of goods is 90 days.

13. CONVERTIBLE BONDS

On 30 July 2014, the Company issued 3% coupon convertible bonds (the “Bonds”) at a principal amount of HK\$75,000,000 maturing on 30 July 2017 to Achieve Prosper Capital Limited, the immediate holding company of the Company. The Bonds are denominated in Hong Kong dollars and the Company agrees to guarantee payment of all sums payable in relation to the Bonds. Interest of 3% per annum will be paid half-annually until the settlement date.

The Bonds are convertible, at the option of the bond holder, into ordinary shares of HK\$0.1 each of the Company at a conversion price of HK\$0.172 per share, subject to anti-dilutive adjustments, at any time on or after 30 July 2014 up to and including the maturity date. Unless previously redeemed, converted or purchased and cancelled, the outstanding Bonds will be redeemed by the Company at 100% of its principal amount on the maturity date.

At initial recognition, the Bonds are split into an equity component of HK\$61,480,000 and a liability component of HK\$52,056,000. The liability component is determined based on the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at an effective interest rate of 16.21% per annum, being the average yield of similar financial instruments with similar credit rating and structure but without the call conversion option, which incorporated appropriate adjustments to reflect possible impact of country factors, firm specific risk and liquidity risk.

The equity component is presented as convertible bonds reserve in equity, whereas the liability component is classified under non-current liabilities at 30 September 2014.

The movement of the liability component of the Bonds for the current period is set out below:

	<i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)
Liability component at date of issue	52,056
Transaction costs attributable to the liability component of the Bonds	<u>(97)</u>
	51,959
Imputed interest expense for the period	<u>1,440</u>
At 30 September 2014	<u><u>53,399</u></u>

None of the Bonds has been converted into ordinary shares of the Company during the period.

14. SHARE CAPITAL

Ordinary shares of HK\$0.1 each	Number of shares	Amount HK\$'000
Authorised: At 1 April 2013, 30 September 2013, 1 April 2014 and 30 September 2014	<u>5,000,000,000</u>	<u>500,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 April 2013	1,627,316,290	162,731
Issue of shares upon exercise of share options	<u>500,000</u>	<u>50</u>
At 30 September 2013	1,627,816,290	162,781
Issue of shares upon exercise of share options	36,576,000	3,658
Issue of shares upon exercise of convertible notes	<u>349,038,461</u>	<u>34,904</u>
At 31 March 2014	2,013,430,751	201,343
Issue of share upon exercise of share options	<u>20,377,734</u>	<u>2,038</u>
At 30 September 2014	<u>2,033,808,485</u>	<u>203,381</u>

All shares issued rank pari passu in all respects with the then existing shares in all aspects.

15. DISTRIBUTION IN SPECIE OF SHARES IN A SUBSIDIARY

On 26 June 2014, the Company made a distribution in specie of shares in a subsidiary, SIH Limited (“SIH”), to the shareholders of the Company, 2,033,808,485 shares in SIH were distributed to the shareholders whose names appeared on the register of members of the Company on the same date.

The net assets of SIH and its subsidiaries were as follows:

	<i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)
Analysis of assets and liabilities over which control was lost:	
Investment properties	233,300
Property, plant and equipment	14,040
Inventories	3,926
Debtors, deposits and prepayments	123,693
Bank balances and cash	17,609
Creditors and accrued charges	(157,546)
Deferred tax liabilities	(481)
Taxation payable	(34)
Borrowings	(54,750)
	<hr/>
Net assets transferred	179,757
	<hr/> <hr/>
	<i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)
Loss arising from distribution in specie of shares in a subsidiary:	
Fair value of shares in a subsidiary	124,062
Net assets transferred	(179,757)
Reinstatement of the balances among the Group and SIH and its subsidiaries	(86,167)
Non-controlling interests	2,121
Release of translation reserve	795
	<hr/>
	(138,946)
	<hr/> <hr/>
Net cash outflow from distribution in specie of shares in a subsidiary	
Bank balances and cash	(17,609)
	<hr/> <hr/>

16. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Change of Company Name

In October 2014, the name of the Company was changed from “STARLIGHT INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED” to “Shihua Development Company Limited” and the Chinese name “實華發展有限公司” as the secondary name of the Company.

Meeting of Creditors

The resolutions of both the Hong Kong Scheme and the Bermuda Scheme of the Company were duly passed in the meeting of creditors held on 6 November 2014. The results of the Scheme Meetings will be submitted to the High Court and the Bermuda Court when the Company applies for the sanctioning of the Hong Kong Scheme and the Bermuda Scheme.

GROUP RESULTS

For the six months ended 30 September 2014, the Group recorded a turnover of HK\$187 million, an increase of 16% compared to the turnover of HK\$161 million for the corresponding period in 2013.

The gross profit margin in the six months ended 30 September 2014 was 13% compared to the gross loss margin of 1% in the comparable period in 2013.

The loss attributable to owners of the Company was HK\$194 million compared to a loss of HK\$50 million for the corresponding period in 2013.

REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

Sales increased by HK\$26 million were mainly due to a rise in orders of karaoke system from our customers. However, dwindling demand of TV sets in North America and a strong competition in price cutting remained in TV sales.

Gross profit in the current period was the result of sales order increase in karaoke system. The factory overhead stayed at a high level relative to the volume of production output. As demands of LCD TV declined our production volume decreased. Absorption of fixed overhead per unit of output became high.

Decrease in distribution costs of HK\$5.7 million was related to reduction in sales activities. Administrative expenses increased slightly from HK\$34 million in 2013 to HK\$35 million in the current period.

Net loss before taxation increased from HK\$53 million in 2013 to HK\$196 million in the current period. The increase in net loss was due to the loss arising from the issue of convertible bonds of HK\$38.5 million and the loss arising from distribution in specie of shares of HK\$138.9 million.

While the Group has been endeavoring to pursue the existing business, it has been formulating a business strategy with a view to diversifying its business and further enhancing the shareholders' value. The Group is planning to leverage on experience and network of the new controlling shareholder in the PRC to capture business and investment opportunities. Various proposals are being considered, however they are at very preliminary stage and have not been confirmed.

FINANCIAL POSITION

Liquidity and financial resources

As at 30 September 2014, cash and deposits amounted to HK\$60 million, as compared to HK\$28 million as at 31 March 2014. Cash was primarily used on repaying short term bank loans, with an aim to release trade facilities to finance the increase in inventory leading up to the holiday selling season.

Gearing ratio calculated as total borrowings, which excludes convertible bonds and amount due to a shareholder, to shareholders' funds was 0.64 (31 March 2014: 0.22), and net borrowings, calculated as total borrowings less bank balances and cash, to shareholders' funds was negative 0.26 for the period (31 March 2014: 0.13). Current ratio calculated as current assets to current liabilities was 0.98 (31 March 2014: 0.76).

Financing and capital structure

The Group finances its operations by combination of equity and borrowings. As at 30 September 2014, the Group's total borrowings was HK\$43 million (31 March 2014: HK\$71 million), of which the whole amount is repayable within one year. Net borrowings is negative HK\$17 million (31 March 2014: HK\$43 million).

The Group's transactions were mostly denominated in US dollars and HK dollars. The exposure to exchange risk was insignificant.

STAFF

As at 30 September 2014, the Group had a total staff of 212 of which 186 were employed in the PRC for the Group's manufacturing business.

The Group provides employee benefits such as health insurance, retirement scheme, discretionary bonus and share option scheme and also provides in-house training programmes and external training sponsorship.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has met the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code ("the Code") as set out in the Appendix 14 of The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited during the six months ended 30 September 2014 except the code provision A.6.7

of the CG Code, the non-executive director, Mr. Li Jun, independent non-executive directors Mr. Yang Xin Hua and Mr. Cheng Tai Kwan Sunny were unable to attend the annual general meeting of the Company held on 5 September 2014 due to other business commitments.

DIRECTORS' SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules, as the code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions. Having made specific enquiry of all directors, they all confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code throughout the six months period ended 30 September 2014.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established an audit committee currently comprising Mr. Yang Xin Hua, Mr. Wang Ping and Mr. Cheng Tai Kwan Sunny. Terms of reference of the audit committee have been updated in compliance with the Code. The audit committee together with the management of the Company has reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed internal control and financial reporting matters including review of the interim report for the six months ended 30 September 2014.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months ended 30 September 2014, there was no purchase, sales or redemption by the Company, or any of its subsidiaries, of the Company's listed shares.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT

This results announcement is published on the websites of the Company (www.00485.hk) and the Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk). The interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2014 containing all information required by the Listing Rules will be dispatched to shareholders of the Company and available on the same websites in due course.

For and on behalf of
Shihua Development Company Limited
Wang Jing
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 November 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Wang Jing, Mr. Wang Xing Qiao, Mr. Chen Wan Jin and Mr. Zhao Shuang as executive Directors; Mr. Li Jun as non-executive Director; and Mr. Yang Xin Hua, Mr. Wang Ping and Mr. Cheng Tai Kwan Sunny as independent non-executive Directors.

The English text of this announcement shall prevail over its Chinese text.